

COCA-COLA ICECEK REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

Third Quarter Highlights

- Group sales volume increased by 8.2% in the third quarter and reached 201.1 million unit cases. International sales volume accounted for 23.9% of the total volume versus 20.5% in the previous year due to the addition of Pakistan and full consolidation of Turkmenistan starting from the first quarter.
- Group net sales for the quarter amounted to TL 799.4 million, up 3.5%. International operations accounted for 20.9% of the total net sales in the quarter.
- Group net income in the quarter came in at TL 88.4 million.

Nine Month Highlights

- Year-to-date Group sales volume increased by 11.3% and reached 476.7 million unit cases. International sales volume accounted for 25.1% of the total volume versus 20.1% in the previous year.
- Year-to-date Group net sales amounted to TL 1,983.7 million, up 8.5%. International operations accounted for 22.3% of the total net sales in 9M09 versus 16.1% a year ago.
- Year-to-date Group net income came in at TL 176.5 million.

Comments from the Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Michael A. O'Neill

"In delivering just over 200 million unit cases in the third quarter, Coca-Cola İçecek's volume grew by 11% in the first nine months of 2009. This growth was achieved despite the challenging and in some cases a deteriorating economic environment across our geography. Consumers have less money in their pockets to spend and are chasing lower prices.

We further expanded our beverage product portfolios both in Turkey and International markets in response to changing consumer needs and affordability. We were particularly pleased as markets responded positively to our consumer promotions and product introductions.

Economic outlook remains uncertain however we believe that when the economies start to recover, CCI will reap the benefits, thanks to the cost-cutting measures taken and the strength of our brands. A young population presents further opportunities to grow consumption of sparkling beverages across our territories."

Consolidated (million TL)	3Q09	3Q08	Change %	9M09	9M08	Change %
Volume (million uc)	201.1	185.9	8.2%	476.7	428.1	11.3%
Net Sales	799.4	772.4	3.5%	1,983.7	1,827.9	8.5%
EBIT	103.7	135.4	(23.4%)	236.5	271.1	(12.8%)
EBITDA	139.6	162.3	(14.0%)	344.0	354.8	(3.0%)
Net Income/(Loss)	88.4	107.1	(17.5%)	176.5	184.0	(4.1%)

Margins

Gross Profit Margin	35.8%	41.1%		36.9%	41.8%	
EBIT Margin	13.0%	17.5%		11.9%	14.8%	
EBITDA Margin	17.5%	21.0%		17.3%	19.4%	
Net Income Margin	11.1%	13.9%		8.9%	10.1%	

Turkey (million TL)	3Q09	3Q08	Change %	9M09	9M08	Change %
Volume (million uc)	153.0	147.9	3.4%	357.3	342.6	4.3%
Net Sales	632.4	646.6	(2.2%)	1,542.9	1,536.8	0.4%
EBIT	83.1	116.6	(28.7%)	204.4	238.3	(14.2%)
EBITDA	107.7	138.0	(22.0%)	277.4	306.1	(9.4%)
Net Income/(Loss)	77.5	93.4	(17.1%)	168.2	166.2	1.2%

Margins

Gross Profit Margin	36.3%	42.5%		38.3%	43.6%	
EBIT Margin	13.1%	18.0%		13.2%	15.5%	
EBITDA Margin	17.0%	21.3%		18.0%	19.9%	
Net Income Margin	12.2%	14.4%		10.9%	10.8%	

International (\$ million)	3Q09	3Q08	Change %	9M09	9M08	Change %
Volume (million uc)	48.1	38.1	26.3%	119.4	86.0	38.8%
Net Sales	111.0	104.6	6.1%	282.0	241.0	17.0%
EBIT	12.7	15.1	(15.5%)	19.2	26.1	(26.3%)
EBITDA	20.6	19.8	4.0%	41.6	39.6	5.2%
Net Income/(Loss)	6.4	10.9	(41.2%)	3.9	13.7	(71.2%)

Margins

Gross Profit Margin	33.6%	33.5%		32.0%	31.8%	
EBIT Margin	11.5%	14.4%		6.8%	10.8%	
EBITDA Margin	18.6%	18.9%		14.8%	16.4%	
Net Income Margin	5.8%	10.4%		1.4%	5.7%	

Operational Review by Segments

Turkey Operations

Third Quarter: Sales volume in Turkey grew by 3.4% mainly driven by still beverages and non-ready to drink tea sales. The contraction in sparkling beverages category decelerated in the third quarter, with an improved trend quarter on quarter. Ramadan starting in August and ending in September in 2009 impeded beverages consumption during the day time, especially in the immediate consumption channel.

Still beverage category posted double digit growth in the third quarter on the back of strong performance of Cappy and Nestea.

New product launches accelerated in the third quarter. In July, Schweppes gazoz was launched to expand into the traditional gazoz category, Nestea Cool 1L and Doğadan Earl Grey to grow sales volume in the still beverages category. Damla 10L was also introduced in order to drive volume and gain market share within the packaged water sector in a high growing package segment. In addition to the various under the cap promotions, Fanta Youth and Rock'N Coke festivals stimulated consumer demand.

Continuing to build Cappy volume and meet increasing customer demand, Cappy lemonade in PET 330ml and 1lt were introduced in July 2009. The lemonade market in Turkey has shown tremendous growth in 3Q09: growing almost six fold year on year. Following its launch in mid July, Cappy lemonade has reached double digit market share and become number three in the segment.

Net sales decreased by 2.2% in the quarter, reflecting a challenging trading environment and mix effect. Net sales per unit case decreased 5.4% to TL 4.13 in 3Q09 due to higher sales discounts and a dilution effect of non-ready to drink tea sales.

Cost of sales increased by 8.4% in the quarter due to sugar and can price increases. Sugar prices which are set by the government in Turkey increased by 6% in July, while on the other hand, lower resin prices partially offset the impact of higher sugar and can prices.

Operating expenses decreased by 8.1% in the quarter primarily driven by lower distribution and marketing expenses.

Operating income decreased by 28.7% in the quarter, mainly driven by a change in mix, higher discounts and higher raw material costs.

EBITDA decreased by 22.0% and EBITDA margin decreased by 430 bps to 17.0% in the quarter.

Year-to-Date: Unit case volume in Turkey increased by 4.3% in 9M09 through continuing growth in still beverages and the addition of non-ready to drink tea sales into our product portfolio. Contraction of GDP per capita, increasing urban unemployment rate and price sensitivity continue to put pressure on top line growth in Turkey.

Net sales increased slightly by 0.4% in 9M09 versus 9M08. Net sales per unit case declined by 3.8% to TL 4.32 in 9M09 versus prior year due to higher discounts and the dilution effect of non-ready to drink tea category.

Gross profit decreased by 11.9% due to lower net sales per unit case and higher raw material costs. Lower marketing spending and a decrease in distribution expenses offset some of the decrease at the gross profit level. As a result, EBIT declined by 14.2%. Operating margin declined by 230 bps to 13.2%. EBITDA decreased by 9.4% and EBITDA margin decreased by 190 bps to 18.0% in 9M09 versus prior year.

International Operations

Third Quarter: Sales volume in International Operations increased by 26.3% due to the strong contribution of Pakistan.

Worsening economic conditions continue to have a negative impact on the Central Asia Region. Deterioration of purchasing power and colder weather conditions continued to put pressure on consumer off-take in the region. The introductions of Coca-Cola 200ml and Piko PET 0.5L were aimed at addressing challenging economic conditions and affordability in Kazakhstan. The launches of Fanta Apple and Nestea in Azerbaijan aimed at strengthening our position in the growing categories.

In the Middle East Region, sales volume in Jordan declined due to challenging trading conditions and an economic slowdown. Iraq delivered strong volume growth on the back of increased penetration and accelerated promotional activities. Pakistan continued to deliver strong volume growth rates in sparkling beverages. Summer and Ramadan consumer promotions were aimed to strengthen our position in the Middle East and Pakistan Region.

Net sales increased by 6.1% in the quarter. Net sales per unit case decreased by 16.0% to US\$ 2.31 in the quarter reflecting weakened consumer purchasing power and increased contribution of Middle East and Pakistan operations

Cost of sales increased by 5.8% in the quarter. Operating expenses increased by 21.0% due to Pakistan's proportional consolidation. Operating income decreased 15.5%, reflecting the challenging economic environment. EBITDA increased by 4.0% and EBITDA margin remained almost flat at 18.6% in the quarter.

Year-to-Date: Sales volume increased by 38.8% on the back of Pakistan's first time proportional consolidation starting from 4Q08.

Central Asia Region and Middle East sales volume contracted due to the continued challenging economic conditions. Pakistan has continued to deliver double digit growth rates despite the tough political environment.

Net sales increased by 17.0% in 9M09 versus a year ago. Net sales per unit case decreased by 15.7% to US\$ 2.36 due to currency devaluations in Kazakhstan and Kyrgyzstan and increased share of Middle East and Pakistan operations. Cost of sales increased by 16.8% in 9M09 versus prior year. Operating expenses increased 35.0% due to proportional consolidation of Pakistan. EBITDA increased by 5.2% and EBITDA margin declined by 160 bps to 14.8% in the first nine months.

Group Financial Review

Third Quarter: Sales volume grew by 8.2% while net sales increased by 3.5% in the quarter. Net sales per unit case declined by 4.1% to TL 3.98. International operations represented 23.9% of total volume and 20.9% of net sales.

Cost of sales increased by 12.8% in the quarter. Operating expenses decreased by 0.4%. EBIT margin declined 450 bps to 13.0%. EBITDA declined by 14.0% and EBITDA margin decreased 350 bps to 17.5%. TL 88.4 million of net income was recorded in 3Q09 versus 107.1 million in 3Q08.

Year-to-Date: Year-to-date sales volume increased by 11.3% to 476.7 million unit cases. International operations share in total sales volume increased from 20.1% in 9M08 to 25.1% in 9M09 due to Pakistan's proportional and Turkmenistan's full consolidation.

Year-to-date net sales increased by 8.5% to TL 1,983.7 million. Net sales per unit case declined by 2.6% to TL 4.16. Cost of sales increased by 17.6%. Operating expenses as a percentage of net sales declined from 27.3% in 9M08 to 25.5% in 9M09, driven by additional operating efficiency measures taken. EBIT declined by 12.8% and EBIT margin declined from 14.8% in 9M08 to 11.9% in 9M09. EBITDA declined by 3.0% and EBITDA margin decreased by 210 bps to 17.3%.

A net income of TL 176.5 million was recorded in 9M09 compared to TL 184.0 million in prior year.

Debt Structure

As of September 30, 2009 consolidated total financial debt increased to US\$ 767 million from US\$ 680 million as of December 31, 2008. 10% of total debt is due in 2009 while the remaining debt is due between 2010 and 2013.

Maturity profile of the outstanding debt as of September 30, 2009:

Maturity Date	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
% of total debt	10%	56%	27%	6%	1%

66% of the total debt is recorded as short-term as of September 30, 2009. As a subsequent event, all debt due in 2009 is rolled over with one to three year.

Majority of consolidated financial debt is denominated in foreign currency terms, of which 75% is US\$, 13% is EUR and 10% is TL.

Consolidated net debt as of September 30, 2009 was US\$ 525 million versus US\$ 512 million as of December, 2008.

Financial Leverage Ratios	9M09	FY08
Debt Ratio (Total Fin. Debt / Total Assets)	41%	42%
Fin. Debt-to-Equity Ratio	91%	93%

Financial Expenses

Financial Income / (Expense) Breakdown (TL m)	9M09	9M08
Interest income	15.2	6.3
Interest expense (-)	(25.9)	(31.4)
Foreign exchange gain / (loss)	(11.3)	(2.2)
Realized FX gain / (loss) – Borrowings	-	(2.2)
Unrealized FX gain / (loss) – Borrowings	11.0	(14.1)
Gain / (loss) on derivative transactions	(1.4)	4.1
Financial Income / (Expense) Net	(12.4)	(39.5)

Accounting Principles

Effective from January 1, 2005 concurrent with the removal of six zero digits, the new currency unit of Turkey was introduced as New Turkish Lira (YTL). The Government resolved to remove the "New" phrase in the local currency unit effective from January 1, 2009. Accordingly, the Company's functional and presentation currency as of December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009 is TL and comparative figures for the prior year(s) have also been presented in TL, using the conversion rate of YTL 1 = TL 1.

According to CMB Communiqué Serial XI, No: 29 "Communiqué for the Financial Reporting Standards in Capital Markets" issued on April 9, 2008, CMB has declared that CMB Communiqué Serial XI, No: 25 "Communiqué for the Accounting Standards in Capital Markets" is no longer effective starting from January 1, 2008. In this Communiqué, CMB stated that financial statements have to be prepared in accordance with IFRS by the application of accounting standards prescribed by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and International Accounting Standards Committee ("IASC") and interim IFRS financial statements are prepared in accordance with CMB Communiqué Serial XI, No: 29 "Communiqué for the Financial Reporting Standards in Capital Markets".

The attached unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are comprised of the financial statements of CCI, its wholly owned subsidiaries and joint ventures. Subsidiaries and joint ventures are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company.

According to the Board of Directors Meeting held on December 25, 2007, it's approved to purchase the outstanding 12.04% shares of Almaty CC, 10% shares of Bishkek CC, 9.96% shares of Azerbaijan CC and 13.75% shares of Turkmenistan Coca-Cola Bottlers Limited ("Turkmenistan CC") for USD 30.4 million from TCCEC. According to the Board of Directors Meeting held on May 27, 2008, it's approved to purchase 12.50% shares of Turkmenistan CC for USD 2.0 million from Day Investments Ltd. who owns 25%. Share transfer registrations of 12.50% purchase from Day Investments Ltd. and purchase of 13.75% shares from TCCEC which was approved at the end of 2007, was completed as of January 2009. Following the completion of the acquisitions, CCI's share in Turkmenistan CC reached 59.5%. As of the issuance date of interim financial statements for the nine months period ended September 30, 2009, Turkmenistan CC was consolidated by using the full consolidation method.

According to the Board of Directors Meeting mentioned above, share transfer registration of Almaty CC, Bishkek CC and Azerbaijan CC was completed in April 2008, December 2008 and May 2009, respectively and following the completion of the share purchases, CCI's shares reached 99.65% in Almaty CC, 100% in Bishkek CC and 99.86% in Azerbaijan CC.

In June 2009, 0.07% shares of Almaty CC transferred between CCI and its 94.18% owned subsidiary Tonus with an amount of USD 406 thousand and CCI's shares in Almaty CC reached 99.72%.

As of September 25, 2008, CCI signed a share purchase agreement with TCCC for the acquisition of 48.99% shares for USD 76.9 million in Coca-Cola Beverages Pakistan Ltd (CCBPL). After the completion of share transfer registration, CCBPL became a joint venture of CCI and was consolidated with proportionate consolidation method. With the participation of CCI to share capital increase of CCBPL together with TCCC in June 2009, ownership in CCBPL increased to 49.22% from 48.99%.

The functional and reporting currency of International operations is U.S. Dollars, except for Pakistan. The functional currency of CCBPL is the Pakistan Rupee (PKR) and reporting currency is USD. However, in the consolidation process, the amounts shown on the balance sheet at September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 are translated from U.S. Dollars, at the official TL exchange rate for purchases of U.S. Dollars announced by the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey at the end of September 2009 and December 2008, and the amounts shown in the income statement are translated from U.S. Dollars with the average exchange rates. The consolidation methods of the subsidiaries and joint ventures are summarized below:

Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures	Country	Consolidation Method
Coca-Cola Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.	Turkey	Full Consolidation
Mahmudiye Kaynak Suyu Limited Şirketi	Turkey	Full Consolidation
J.V. Coca-Cola Almaty Bottlers LLP	Kazakhstan	Full Consolidation
Azerbaijan Coca-Cola Bottlers LLC	Azerbaijan	Full Consolidation
Coca-Cola Bishkek Bottlers Closed J. S. Co.	Kyrgyzstan	Full Consolidation
CCI International Holland BV	Holland	Full Consolidation
Tonus Joint Stock Co.	Kazakhstan	Full Consolidation
The Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Jordan Ltd.	Jordan	Full Consolidation
Efes Sınai Dış Ticaret A.Ş.	Turkey	Full Consolidation
Turkmenistan Coca-Cola Bottlers Ltd.	Turkmenistan	Full Consolidation
The Coca-Cola Bottling of Iraq FZCO	U.A.E.	Proportionate Consolidation
Coca-Cola Beverages Pakistan Limited	Pakistan	Proportionate Consolidation
CC Beverage Limited	Iraq	Proportionate Consolidation
Syrian Soft Drink Sales and Distribution L.L.C.	Syria	Proportionate Consolidation

Webcasting

CCI will host a webcasting to discuss the 3Q09 results on November 12, 2009, at 17.30 p.m., Istanbul time (15.30 p.m., London time and 10.30 a.m., New York time). A copy of the conference call presentation can be accessed through our web site "www.cci.com.tr". Interested parties can access the live webcast and also slides of the call through:

[Click here to access to webcast](#)

Dial in numbers

UK Dial in: +44 (0)20 8611 0014

US Dial in: +1 866 432 7175

Turkey Dial in: +800 4463 2065

Company Profile

As one of the leading bottlers of the Coca-Cola system, Coca-Cola İecek A.Ş., (CCI) which ranks 6th within the Coca-Cola system in terms of sales volume, operates under a wide geographical area, including Turkey, Pakistan, Central Asia and the Middle East.

CCI's core business is to produce, sell and distribute sparkling and still beverages of The Coca-Cola Company (TCCC), in Turkey, Pakistan, Kazakhstan, Azerbaijan, Kyrgyzstan, Turkmenistan, Jordan, Iraq and Syria. CCI also exports TCCC beverages to Tajikistan.

CCI has a total of 20 plants and about 11,000 in 10 different countries.

Coca-Cola İecek Investor Relations

Tel: +90 216 528 3386

Fax: +90 216 365 8457

CCI-IR@cci.com.tr

www.cci.com.tr

CCI offers a wide range of beverages, including sparkling beverages, as well as an expanding portfolio of still beverages, a category that includes juices, waters, sports drinks, energy drinks, non-ready to drink tea and iced teas to a consumer group of more than 335 million people.

CCI's shares are traded on the Istanbul Stock Exchange under CCOLA.IS ticker and its depository receipts are traded on the London Stock Exchange under the CICE.LI ticker.

Reuters	CCOLA.IS
Bloomberg	CCOLA TI

Contacts

Investor Relations

Burak Bařarrı, Chief Financial Officer
Deniz Can Yücel, Investor Relations Manager
Tel: +90 216 528 3386

Media Relations

Atilla Yerlikaya, Corporate Affairs Director
Tel: +90 216 528 4194

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, statements regarding CCI's plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other statements that are not historical facts. Forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of words such as "may", "will," "expect," "intend," "estimate," "anticipate," "plan," "target," "believe" or other words of similar meanings. These forward-looking statements reflect the current views and assumptions of management and are inherently subject to significant business, economic and other risks and uncertainties. Although management believes the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable at this time, you should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from CCI's expectations include, without limitation: changes in CCI's relationship with The Coca-Cola Company and its exercise of its rights under our bottler's agreements, CCI's ability to maintain and improve its competitive position in its markets, CCI's ability to obtain raw materials and packaging materials at reasonable prices, changes in CCI's relationship with its significant shareholders, the level of demand for its products in its markets, fluctuations in the value of the New Turkish Lira or the level of inflation in Turkey, other changes in the political or economic environment in Turkey or CCI's other markets, adverse weather conditions during the summer months, changes in the level of tourism in Turkey, CCI's ability to successfully implement its strategy and other factors. Should any of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or should any of management's underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, CCI's actual results of operations or financial condition could differ materially from that described herein as anticipated, believed, estimated or expected. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release and CCI has no obligation to update those statements to reflect changes that may occur after that date.

CCI – Consolidated IFRS Income Statement as per regulations of the CMB

(TL million)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %	July 1- Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	July 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %
Sales Volume (million uc)	476.7	428.1	11.3%	201.1	185.9	8.2%
Net Sales	1,983.7	1,827.9	8.5%	799.4	772.4	3.5%
Cost of Sales	(1,251.7)	(1,064.1)	17.6%	(513.0)	(454.8)	12.8%
Gross Profit	732.0	763.8	(4.2%)	286.4	317.6	(9.8%)
Operating Expenses (net)	(506.1)	(498.8)	1.5%	(181.2)	(182.0)	(0.4%)
Other Income/Expense (net)	10.5	6.1	73.8%	(1.4)	(0.1)	880.8%
EBIT	236.5	271.1	(12.8%)	103.7	135.4	(23.4%)
Gain/(Loss) from Associates	0.0	0.3	n.m	0.0	0.2	n.m
Financial Income/Expense (net)	(12.4)	(39.5)	(68.5%)	9.8	(3.3)	402.1%
Income Before Minority Interest & Tax	224.0	231.8	(3.4%)	113.6	132.3	(14.2%)
Income Taxes	(47.9)	(46.2)	3.6%	(24.8)	(24.2)	2.4%
Income Before Minority Interest	176.2	185.6	(5.1%)	88.8	108.2	(17.9%)
Minority interest	0.3	(1.6)	n.m	(0.4)	(1.1)	(61.4%)
Net Income (Loss)	176.5	184.0	(4.1%)	88.4	107.1	(17.5%)
EBITDA	344.0	354.8	(3.0%)	139.6	162.3	(14.0%)

CCI – Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as per regulations of the CMB

(TL million)	Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	December 31, 2008 (audited)	(TL million)	Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	December 31, 2008 (audited)
Cash & Cash Equivalents	359.7	254.3	ST Borrowings	748.6	142.2
Trade Receivables and Due from Related Parties, net	371.0	202.8	Trade Payables and Due to Related Parties	140.1	157.3
Inventories	248.3	230.9	Other liabilities	164.0	93.3
Other Current Assets	131.2	150.2	Total Current Liabilities	1,052.7	392.8
Total Current Assets	1,110.2	838.2	LT Borrowings	388.5	886.7
Investment in Associates	0.0	3.9	Provision for Employee Benefits	28.1	27.9
Property, Plant and Equipment	1,198.9	1,181.9	Deferred Tax Liabilities	24.7	31.7
Intangible Assets (including goodwill)	412.4	399.9	Other Liabilities	3.5	-
Other receivables and non-current assets	23.4	23.4	Total Non-Current Liabilities	444.8	946.3
Total Non-current Assets	1,634.7	1,609.1	Shareholders Equity	1,247.4	1,108.2
TOTAL ASSETS	2,744.9	2,447.3	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY	2,744.9	2,447.3

Turkey Operation – IFRS Income Statement as per regulations of the CMB

(TL million)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %	July 1 - Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	July 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %
Sales Volume (million uc)	357.3	342.6	4.3%	153.0	147.9	3.4%
Net Sales	1,542.9	1,536.8	0.4%	632.4	646.6	(2.2%)
Cost of Sales	(952.6)	(867.0)	9.9%	(402.7)	(371.6)	8.4%
Gross Profit	590.3	669.8	(11.9%)	229.7	275.0	(16.5%)
Operating Expenses (net)	(395.9)	(435.0)	(9.0%)	(145.0)	(157.7)	(8.1%)
Other Income/Expense (net)	9.9	3.5	183.9%	(1.6)	(0.7)	136.7%
EBIT	204.4	238.3	(14.2%)	83.1	116.6	(28.7%)
EBITDA	277.4	306.1	(9.4%)	107.7	138.0	(22.0%)

International Operations – IFRS Income Statement as per regulations of the CMB

(USD million)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	January 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %	July 1 - Sep. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	July 1 - Sep. 30, 2008 (unaudited)	Change %
Sales Volume (million uc)	119.4	86.0	38.8%	48.1	38.1	26.3%
Net Sales	282.0	241.0	17.0%	111.0	104.6	6.1%
Cost of Sales	(191.8)	(164.3)	16.8%	(73.7)	(69.6)	5.8%
Gross Profit	90.1	76.7	17.5%	37.3	35.0	6.7%
Operating Expenses (net)	(71.2)	(52.7)	35.0%	(24.7)	(20.4)	21.0%
Other Income/Expense (net)	0.3	2.1	(87.8%)	0.0	0.4	(85.3%)
EBIT	19.2	26.1	(26.3%)	12.7	15.1	(15.5%)
EBITDA	41.6	39.6	5.2%	20.6	19.8	4.0%

Financial statements with footnotes are available on our web site at
<http://www.cci.com.tr/en/investor-relations/financial-results.asp?cid=2&navId=13&navId2=39&navId3=41>